

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
WENDY E. WAGNER, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
	Plaintiffs,)	
)	Civil Action No. 11-cv-1841-JEB
)	
	v.)	
)	
)	OPPOSITION
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
	Defendant.)	
)	
<hr/>)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Anthony Herman (D.C. Bar No. 424643)
General Counsel

David Kolker (D.C. Bar No. 394558)
Associate General Counsel

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel

Holly J. Baker
Attorney

Seth Nesin
Attorney

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20463
Telephone: (202) 694-1650
Fax: (202) 219-0260

March 1, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND1

 A. The Parties1

 B. Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Provisions2

 C. History of the Ban on Political Contributions by Federal Contractors4

ARGUMENT10

I. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT CARRY THEIR HEAVY BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT THEY ARE ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....10

 A. The Requirements for a Preliminary Injunction10

 B. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their First Amendment Claim.....12

 1. Courts Review Contribution Restrictions Under a “Relatively Complaisant” Standard That Requires Only That They Be Closely Drawn to Serve Important Government Interests12

 2. The Government’s Interest in Protecting the Integrity and Effectiveness of Its Workforce and Contractors Justifies Section 441c’s Ban on Contributions by Those Who Choose Contractor Status.....15

 3. Recent Experience at the State and Local Level Has Reinforced the Government Interest in Combating Corruption and Its Appearance in Connection with Government Contracts.....18

 4. Section 441c Is Closely Drawn.....21

 a. Section 441c Allows Federal Contractors to Engage in Numerous Other Forms of Political Expression23

 b. Federal Contractors Have Voluntarily Chosen the Benefits of Their Contracts, and They Can Easily Avoid Section 441c by Not Accepting Federal Funds.....25

c.	Section 441c Is Not Underinclusive	26
C.	Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Equal Protection Claim	27
1.	Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Subject to Highly Deferential Equal Protection Review Under the Rational Basis Standard.....	28
2.	The Line Congress Drew is Rational — the Court Should Defer to Congress Regarding the Precise Restrictions Appropriate for Those Who Perform Government Work.....	31
3.	The Government Has a Rational Basis for Treating Federal Contractors Differently from Federal Employees.....	32
4.	The Government Has a Rational Basis for Treating Corporate Contractors Differently from Individual Contractors	34
D.	Plaintiffs Fail to Demonstrate Irreparable Harm	36
1.	Plaintiffs Voluntarily Became Federal Contractors, Control the Timing of That Status, and Delayed Seeking Emergency Relief.....	37
2.	Plaintiffs Have Alternative Avenues to Express Their Electoral Views.....	38
3.	The Preliminary Injunction Plaintiffs Seek Would Not Prevent Any Irreparable Harm and Would Provide at Most an Illusory Remedy	38
E.	The Balance of Harms Weighs in Favor of the Commission and the Public.....	42
II.	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alpha Capital Anstalt v. Ness Energy Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 10-1218-D, 2011 WL 232393 (W.D. Ok. Jan. 24, 2011)	40
<i>Anderson v. FEC</i> , 634 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1980)	38
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974)	14
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	23, 27, 29
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1087 (2012)	18
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, Wabaunsee County, Kan. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	14
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 483 U.S. 1304 (1987)	42
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	29, 30
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	22
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1982)	34
<i>Casino Ass’n of La. v. State</i> , 820 So.2d 494 (La. 2002)	24
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds To Go, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 919 F.2d 148, 149-50 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	36
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	12, 22, 36
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	14
<i>Crowley Cutlery Co. v. U.S.</i> , 849 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1988)	40
<i>Dallman v. Ritter</i> , 225 P.3d 610 (Col. 2010)	24
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	28

DLS, Inc. v. City of Chattanooga, 107 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 1997).....31

Donaldson v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor, 930 F.2d 339 (4th Cir. 1991)41

Edgar v. MITE Corp., 457 U.S. 624 (1982)41

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)36

Ex parte Curtis, 106 U.S. 371 (1882).....5

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....28, 33

**FEC v. Beaumont*, 539 U.S. 146 (2003) *passim*

FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm., 533 U.S. 431 (2001)..... 21-22

FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....29

FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm., 470 U.S. 480 (1985)23

FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm., 459 U.S. 197 (1982)19, 23, 34

FEC v. Weinstein and Winfield Mfg. Co., 462 F. Supp. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....9

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal., 449 U.S. 232 (1980)39

**Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield*,
616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010)13, 14, 19, 20, 21, 27, 29

Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation, 509 U.S. 86 (1993)40, 41

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993)28

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000)25, 44

In re UAL Corp., 412 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2005)41

James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia, 501 U.S. 529 (1991)40

Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist., 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....30

Lyng v. Int’l Union, 485 U.S. 360 (1988)26

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... *passim*

McGuire v. Reilly, 260 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001)31

Mills v. District of Columbia, 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....11

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co., 449 U.S. 456 (1981)28

Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Shalala, 81 F. Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....42

N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett, 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999).....19

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co., 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)42

Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000)13, 20, 22

**Ognibene v. Parkes*, 09-994; 09-1432,
2012 WL 89358 (2d. Cir. Jan. 12, 2012) 19-22, 29

Pickering v. Board of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205, Will Cnty., Ill.,
391 U.S. 563 (1968).....14

Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... 31

**Preston v. Leake*, 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011).....13, 19, 24, 26, 29

Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass’n, Inc. v. Hodel, 872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989) 37-38

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006)13, 23, 29, 31

Real Truth About Obama v. FEC, No. 3:08-CV-483,
2008 WL 4416282 (E.D. Va. 2008), *aff’d*, 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009),
vacated and remanded on other grounds, 130 S. Ct. 2371 (2010).....43

Regan v. Taxation Without Representation of Wash., 461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... 24-25

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....30

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....25

Ruggiero v. FCC, 317 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003) (en banc).....25, 27

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....24

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)28, 30

**Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Interest Research Group*, 468 U.S. 841 (1984).....26

Sherley v. Sebelius, 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 11

Suster v. Marshall, 149 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 1998).....41

Tenacre Foundation v. INS, 78 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1996)38

United Public Workers of Am. v. Mitchell, 330 U.S. 75 (1947) 22-23

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyer’s Co-op., 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....42

**U.S. Civil Service Comm’n v. Nat’l Assoc. of Letter Carriers* (“*Letter Carriers*”),
413 U.S. 548 (1973)..... *passim*

**Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch*, 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....11, 45

Vance v. Bradley, 440 U.S. 93 (1979)28, 29

Virginia R. Co. v. Railway Emps., 300 U.S. 515 (1937).....42

Virginians Against a Corrupt Congress v. Moran, 805 F. Supp. 75 (D.D.C. 1992)42

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors, 468 U.S. 1323 (1984)42

Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994)14

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)11, 36

Wyman v. James, 400 U.S. 309 (1971).....26

Statutes and Regulations

Amendments to Hatch Act of 1939, 1940 Ed., § 61m-1 (July 19, 1940, c. 640, § 5,
54 Stat. 772), codified at 18 U.S.C. § 611 (originally 18 U.S.C. § 61m-1)4

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-57.....2

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i).....3

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(B).....23, 38

2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1).....2

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(7).....2

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8).....2

2 U.S.C. § 437f2

2 U.S.C. § 437g.....2

2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a)(4)-(6).....39

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a).....3

2 U.S.C. § 441(b)13

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)3, 34

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(C)3

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4)(A)(i)34

*2 U.S.C. § 441c..... *passim*

2 U.S.C. § 441c(a).....3, 4, 40

2 U.S.C. § 441c(a)(1).....3

2 U.S.C. § 441c(a)(2).....3

2 U.S.C. § 441c(b)34

2 U.S.C. § 441e.....18

5 U.S.C. §§ 1201-120933

5 U.S.C. § 1214.....33

5 U.S.C. § 1215.....33

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(1)33

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(2)33

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(A).....33

5 U.S.C. § 7323(b)(2)(B)32

18 U.S.C. § 61m-14

18 U.S.C. § 600 (Hatch Act of 1939) (53 Stat. 1147 § 3) (Pub. L. 76-252).....7

18 U.S.C. § 611.....4

5 C.F.R. § 734.30333

5 C.F.R. § 734.40132

5 C.F.R. §§ 734.408-12.....33

5 C.F.R. § 734.41332, 33

11 C.F.R. §§ 100.74-77.....23, 38

11 C.F.R. §115.2.....3

11 C.F.R. § 115.53

48 C.F.R. § 1.601(a).....18

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep., No. 76-3 (June 4, 1940)9

Pub. L. 94-283 (1976), 90 Stat. 475.....4

S. Hrg. 110-275, The Perils of Politics in Government: A Review of the
Scope and Enforcement of the Hatch Act, Hearing before the Oversight of
Government Management, the Federal Workforce, and the District of
Columbia Subcommittee of the Committee on Homeland Security and
Governmental Affairs, United States Senate, October 18, 2007 at
<http://www.access.gpo.gov/congress/senate>.....6

S. Hrg. 111-626, Balancing Act: Efforts to Right-Size the Federal
Employe[e]-to-Contractor Mix, , Hearing Before the Oversight of
Government Management, the Federal Workforce, and the District
of Columbia Subcommittee of the Committee on Homeland Security
and Governmental Affairs, United States Senate, May 20, 2010,
<http://www.gpoaccess.gov/congress/index.html>..... 9-10

S. Rep. 101-165, 1989 WL 222486 (1990).....5, 6

U.S. Senate, Committee on Homeland Security and Government Affairs,
S. Prt. 110-36, Policy and Supporting Positions (2008)18

22 Stat. 4045

84 Cong. Rec. (1939).....6, 7

86 Cong. Rec. (1940).....4, 6, 7, 8

Miscellaneous

Department of Justice Inspector General/Office of Professional Responsibility
 Report on An Investigation of Allegations of Politicized Hiring by Monica
 Goodling and Other Staff in the Office of the Attorney General,
<http://www.justice.gov/oig/special/s0807/final.pdf>17

Explanation and Justification, Part 115 Federal Contractors, 1977;
 41 Fed. Reg. 35,963 (Aug. 25, 1976)..... 3-4

FEC Advisory Opinion 2008-11,
<http://saos.nictusa.com/saos/searchao?SUBMIT=ao&AO=2787>.....37

Federal Election Commission, Contribution Limits for 2011-2012,
<http://www.fec.gov/info/contriblimits1112.pdf>3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2).....45

1 William Meade Fletcher, Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations § 25
 (rev. ed. 2012)35

Samuel Issacharoff, On Political Corruption, 124 Harv. L. Rev. 118
 (Nov. 2010).....7

Md. State Dep’t of Assessments and Taxation, Articles of Organization for LLC
 form and instructions, <http://www.dat.state.md.us/sdatweb/artorgan.pdf>36
